

Paul Cassell (6078)  
Utah Appellate Project  
S.J. Quinney College of Law  
at the University of Utah  
383 S. University St.  
Salt Lake City, UT 84112  
Telephone: (801) 585-5202  
pgcassell.law@gmail.com  
(no institutional endorsement  
implied)

Heidi Nestel (7948)  
Utah Crime Victims Legal Clinic  
3335 South 900 East, Suite 200  
Salt Lake City, UT 84106  
Telephone: (801) 746-1204  
heidi@utahvictimsclinic.org

*Counsel for Appellant/Limited-purpose Party/Crime Victim T.T.*

---

**IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT**

---

STATE OF UTAH,  
Plaintiff/ Appellee,

vs.

SETH CLARK JOLLEY,  
Defendant/ Appellee.

---

T.T.,  
Appellant/Limited-purpose  
Party/Crime Victim

**Case No. 20240290-SC**

Trial Court No. 221600125

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF T.T.**

## **CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIES**

### **I. Current Parties to the Appeal**

All parties to this appeal—i.e., T.T., Seth Clark Jolley, and the State—are listed in the case caption above.

### **II. Parties to Earlier Proceedings**

The same parties were participants in the earlier trial court proceedings.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of The Case.....	4
I. Trial Court Proceedings.....	4
II. Supreme Court Proceedings.....	10
Summary of the Argument .....	11
ARGUMENT	
I. T.T. IS ENTITLED TO PURSUE INTERLOCUTORY APPELLATE RELIEF TO PROTECT HER RIGHTS.....	12
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION INAPPROPRIATELY FORCES A RAPE VICTIM TO TESTIFY WHEN HER TESTIMONY HAS NOT BEEN DETERMINED TO BE ADMISSIBLE AT TRIAL.....	14
A. The District Court Misinterpreted Utah Rule 412.....	14
B. The District Court Misinterpreted Victims’ Rights Enactments.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
ADDENDA	
Utah Rules of Evidence, Rule 412	
Utah Const. art. I, § 28	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 666 F.2d 43 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	13, 14
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	24

## STATE CASES

<i>McKitrick v. Gibson</i> , 2021 UT 48, 496 P.3d 147 .....	16
<i>State v. Beltran-Felix</i> , 922 P.2d 30 (Utah Ct. App. 1996) .....	22
<i>State v. Beverly</i> , 2018 UT 60, 435 P.3d 160 .....	2, 19
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 2002 UT 113, 63 P.3d 56 .....	2, 17, 18
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 2001 UT 30, 25 P.3d 985 .....	2, 18, 20
<i>State v. Bravo</i> , 2015 UT App 17, 343 P.3d 306 .....	2, 19
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2014 UT 48, 342 P.3d 239 .....	13, 22
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2009 UT App 252, 219 P.3d 631 .....	17
<i>State v. Eddington</i> , 2023 UT App 19, 525 P.3d 920 .....	11, 14
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2020 UT 61, 474 P.3d 949 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Quinonez-Gaiton</i> , 2002 UT App 273, 54 P.3d 139 .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Salt</i> , 2015 UT App 72, 347 P.3d 414 .....	2, 3
<i>State v. Tarrats</i> , 2005 UT 50, 122 P.3d 581 .....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 773 P.2d 1368 (Utah 1989) .....	19

## FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 .....	23
-----------------------------------	----

## STATE STATUTES

Utah Code § 76-5-402 .....	4
Utah Code § 76-5-406 .....	25
Utah Code § 77-38-2 .....	22, 23

Utah Code § 77-38-12 .....	24
Utah Code § 77-38-13 .....	24
Utah Const., art. I, § 28.....	ii, 3, 9, 23

**FEDERAL RULES**

Federal Rule of Evidence 412 .....	12, 13, 14
------------------------------------	------------

**STATE RULES**

Utah R. App. P. 5 .....	10, 13
Utah R. App. P. 21 .....	27
Utah R. App. P. 24 .....	27
Utah R. Crim. P. 7 .....	16
Utah R. Crim. P. 14 .....	2, 3, 9, 20
Utah R. Evid. 412 .....	6, 12, 15, 19
Utah R. Evid. 1102 .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

75 C.J.S. Rape § 7 (Mar. 2024 update) .....	11, 14
<i>Enabling Rape Shield Procedures Under Crime Victims’ Constitutional Privacy Rights</i> , 38 Suffolk U.L. Rev. 291 (2005).....	25
<i>The Case for Effects of Utah’s Victims’ Rights Amendment</i> , 1994 Utah L. Rev. 1375..	23
